

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (CRL.) No. 43 of 2011

Kh. Pushpa Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India; & Ors.

Respondents

With

W.P. (C) No. 656 of 2014

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MV MURALIDARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

14.08.2023

Acting C.J. :

Mr. RK Umakanta, learned Government Advocate, appears for the State respondents. Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for the Union of India.

On the request made by Mr. M. Rakesh, learned counsel for the petitioner, post the matters on 23.08.2023.

JUDGE

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep