

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (Crl.) No. 43 of 2011**

Kh. Pushpa Devi

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Union of India; & Ors.

***Respondents***

**With**

**W.P. (C) No. 656 of 2014**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

**11.11.2024**

***Siddharth Mridul, C.J.:***

SM Fariz, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the petitioner in W.P. (Crl.) No. 43 of 2011; and Mr. Kh. Shamungou, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the petitioner in W.P. (C) No. 656 of 2011.

Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGSC, enters appearance on behalf of Union of India, in place of Mr. S. Samarjeet, who has been appointed as District Judge, and prays for time to examine the case before addressing arguments in the petitions.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, do not oppose the request made on behalf of the Union of India.

List these cases again on 16.12.2024.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sandeep*