

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(CrI.) No. 43 of 2011**

Kh. Pushpa Devi

**...Petitioner**

**- Versus -**

Union of India and 9 Others

**...Respondents**

**With WP(C) No. 656 of 2014**

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

**ORDER**

**16-12-2024**

*D. Krishnakumar (C.J.),*

Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel, appears for the petitioner in WP(CrI.) No. 43 of 2011; Mr. M. Rakesh, learned counsel, appears for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 656 of 2014; Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for the CBI and Mr. RK Umakanta, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Deputy GA, appears for the State respondents.

List the matter on 11.02.2025.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC appearing for the Union of India in the cause list.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*