

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(Crl.) No. 43 of 2011

Kh. Pushpa Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and 9 Others

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

28.05.2025

Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG for the Union of India is present before the court physically.

As per request of SM Fariz, learned counsel for the petitioners, it is deemed appropriate that these matters should be listed on 09.06.2025.

However, the proceeding in WP(Crl.) No. 43 of 2011 is connected with the proceeding in WP(C) No. 656 of 2014. Keeping in view the status of the these matters as well as keeping in view that the matters are of the years of 2011 and 2014, both the parties are directed to submit the synopsis of arguments for the purpose of reference and copy of the same shall be supplied iter se, if not, the matter will be viewed seriously.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil