

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (CrI.) No. 43 of 2011

Kh. Pushpa Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
W.P. (C) No. 656 of 2014***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

16.07.2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P. (CrI.) No. 43 of 2011, SM Fariz; learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P. (C) No. 656 of 2014, Mr. M. Rakesh; learned CGSC for the Union of India, Mr. S. Kaminikumar; learned Sr. PCCG for the CBI, Mr. W. Darakeshwar; and learned Government Advocate for the State, Mr. Niranjana Sanasam are present before the Court physically.

These connected proceedings are of the year 2011 and 2014 respectively but there is no progress made by the petitioner in both the petitions inclusive of the respondents in the rank of the parties.

Accordingly, learned counsel for the petitioners inclusive of the learned counsel for the respondents are directed to submit their synoptic notes in terms of their arguments on the next date of hearing, if not the matter would be viewed seriously.

Whereas, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. A. Golly, has filed list of dates and events in relation to W.P. (Cri.) No. 43 of 2011 and the same is taken in this concerned file.

Consequently, these matters would be listed on 28.07.2025.

Sandeep

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE