

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(Cril.)No.43 of 2011

With

WP(C)No.656 of 2014

KH. Pushpa Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & 9 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MR JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

11.12.2025

[1] Mr. SM. Fariz, learned counsel for writ petitioner, Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government (Sr.PCCG) for respondent No.10 and Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned Central Counsel(CGC) for respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 are before us on the Video Conferencing platform.

[2] Mr. Fariz, learned counsel for writ petitioner requests for an adjournment citing personal convenience for him.

[3] All the learned counsel for different respondents do not oppose the request of learned counsel for writ petitioner.

[4] Afore-referred request of learned counsel for writ petitioner acceded to.

[5] List on 27.02.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom